

No. 19-631

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL;
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,
Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF POLITICAL
CONSULTANTS, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to
The U.S. Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER
(EPIC) AND TWENTY-NINE TECHNICAL
EXPERTS AND LEGAL SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARC ROTENBERG
Counsel of Record
ALAN BUTLER
MEGAN IORIO
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC)
1519 New Hampshire
Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 483-1140
rotenberg@epic.org

March 2, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii
INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 8
ARGUMENT..... 9
I. The TCPA protects important consumer
privacy interests. 9
 A. Congress enacted the TCPA to
 protect against the nuisance of
 unwanted automated calls. 9
 B. Widespread adoption of cell phones
 has made robocalls more invasive
 than ever. 12
 C. As technology progresses, the harm
 from robocalls will only get worse..... 16
II. Privacy statutes with narrowly drawn ex-
emptions do not violate the First Amend-
ment..... 18
III. If the government-debt exemption is found
unconstitutional, the exemption should be
severed. 25
CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbas v. Selling Source, LLC</i> , No. 09-cv-3413, 2009 WL 4884471 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 14, 2009)	28
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	26, 27
<i>Ark. Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	23
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	22
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	23
<i>Dahlstrom v. Sun-Times Media, LLC</i> , 777 F.3d 937 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 689 (2015).....	20
<i>Duguid v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>petition for cert.</i> <i>pending</i> , No. 19-511 (filed Oct. 17, 2019)	27
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	11
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	20
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting</i> <i>Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 447 (2010).....	25
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	11
<i>Gallion v. United States</i> , 772 Fed. App’x. 604 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>petition</i> <i>for cert. pending</i> , No. 19-575 (filed Nov. 1, 2019)	27

<i>Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)	27
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	24
<i>King v. Gen. Info. Servs., Inc.</i> , 903 F. Supp. 2d 303 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	21
<i>Mainstream Mktg. Servs., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 358 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 812 (2004).....	21
<i>Margulis v. P & M Consulting, Inc.</i> , 121 S.W.3d 246 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003)	28
<i>Maryland v. Universal Elections</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 408 (D. Md. 2011).....	28
<i>Maryland v. Universal Elections, Inc.</i> , 729 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	21
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	24
<i>Missouri ex rel. Nixon v. Am. Blast Fax, Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 649 (8th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied sub. nom.</i> , <i>Fax.com, Inc. v. Missouri ex rel. Nixon</i> , 540 U.S. 1104 (2004).....	21
<i>Moser v. FCC</i> , 46 F.3d 970 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 515 U.S. 1161 (1995).....	11, 21, 27
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 555 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	20

<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	24
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Strickler v. Bijora, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-3468, 2012 WL 5386089 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 30, 2012).....	28
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	19, 20
<i>Woods v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , No. 14- cv-02104, 2017 WL 1178003 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 30, 2017)	28
<i>Wreyford v. Citizens for Transp. Mobility, Inc.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 1378 (N.D. Ga. 2013)	28

STATUTES

Communications Act of 1934, ch. 652, Tit. II, 48 Stat. 1070 (47 U.S.C. 201 et seq.): 47 U.S.C. § 608.....	27
Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 47 U.S.C. § 227:	
§ 2(10)	11
§ 2(11)	11
§ 2(12)	11
§ 2(13)	26
§ 2(3)	10
§ 2(5)	11
§ 2(7)	10

Telephone Robocall Abuse Criminal Enforcement and Deterrence (“TRACED”) Act, Pub. L. 116-105, 133 Stat. 3274	16
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

137 Cong. Rec. 16,205 (1991) (statement of Sen. Hollings)	12
137 Cong. Rec. 30,821 (1991) (statement of Sen. Hollings)	10
137 Cong. Rec. 9,840 (1991) (statement of Sen. Hollings)	10
<i>Abusive Robocalls and How We Can Stop Them: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Com., Sci., and Transp., 116th Cong. (2018)</i>	17
All About the Message, LLC, Petition for Declaratory Ruling, CG Docket No. 02-278 (filed Mar. 31, 2017).....	18
Anita L. Allen, <i>Unpopular Privacy: The Case for Government Mandates</i> , 32 Okla. City. U. L. Rev. 87 (2007).....	10
CallFire, <i>Voice Broadcast</i> (2020)	17
Consumer Reports, <i>What Have You Done in Response to Robocalls?</i> (Dec. 2018)	14
CTIA, <i>Wireless Industry Survey</i> (2015)	13
DialMyCalls, <i>iPhone and Android Mass Calling App</i> (2020)	18
FCC, <i>Report on Robocalls</i> (2019)	15
FCC, <i>Statistics of Communications Common Carriers 235</i> (2006/2007)	13
FTC, <i>National Do Not Call Registry Data Book for Fiscal Year 2019</i> (Oct. 2019).....	15

<i>Illegal Robocalls: Calling all to Stop the Scourge: Hearing before the S. Comm. on Com., Sci., and Transp., 116th Cong. (Apr. 11, 2019)</i>	14, 15
<i>Legislating to Stop the Onslaught of Annoying Robocalls: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Energy and Com., 116th Cong. (Apr. 30, 2019)</i>	17
Makena Kelly, <i>AT&T CEO Interrupted by a Robocall During a Live Interview</i> , The Verge (Mar. 20, 2019)	16
One Call Now, <i>Group Messaging, Notification, and Calling App</i> (2020)	18
Pew Research Center, <i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> (June 12, 2019)	13
Press Release, Ark. Att’y Gen., <i>Stop the Unwanted Robocalls</i> (Feb. 11, 2019).....	16
S. Rep. 102-178 (1991).....	10, 26
Sen. Chuck Grassley, <i>A Bipartisan Effort to End Robocalls</i> , The Gazette (Apr. 26, 2019)	16
SimpleTexting, <i>The Best Mass Text Message App and How to Find It</i> (2020)	18
SimpleTexting, <i>US Screentime & Smartphone Usage States for 2019</i> (Jul. 23, 2019).....	14
Stephen J. Blumberg & Julian V. Luke, <i>Wireless Substitution: Early Release of Estimates From the National Health Interview Survey, July-December 2018</i> , National Center for Health Statistics (Jun. 2019).....	13
Stratics Networks, <i>Hosted Voice Broadcasting</i> (2020).....	17

Stratics Networks, <i>Ringless Voicemail Drops</i> (2020).....	18
Tara Siegel Bernard, <i>Yes, It's Bad. Robocalls, and Their Scams, Are Surging</i> , N.Y. Times (May 6, 2018).....	15
Textedly, <i>Products</i> (2020)	18
Tim Harper, <i>Why Robocalls are Even Worse Than You Thought</i> , Consumer Reports (May 15, 2019)	14
YouMail, <i>Historical Robocalls by Time</i> (2020).....	13
YouMail, <i>Robocall Index: January 2020 Nationwide Robocall Data</i> (2020)	12
YouMail, <i>Top 100 Robocallers Nationwide in January 2020</i> (2020).....	13
